

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TAWANDA HALL, CURTIS LEE,
CORETHA LEE, and KRISTINA GOVAN,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

ANDREW MEISNER, Treasurer,
in his official capacity, et al.,
Cross-Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN*
**Counsel of Record*
KATHRYN D. VALOIS
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
Telephone: (916) 330-4059
CMartin@pacificlegal.org

Additional counsel on inside front cover

SCOTT SMITH
Smith Law Group, PLLC
30833 Northwestern Hwy., Ste. 200
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
smithsf.law@gmail.com

JAYSON BLAKE
McAlpine PC
3201 University Dr., Ste. 200
Auburn Hills, MI 48326
jeblake@mcalpinepc.com

Counsel for Cross-Petitioners

Table of Contents

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Oakland County took property worth substantially more than Ms. Hall, Ms. Govan, and the Lees owed the County.....	5
B. Michigan’s tax foreclosure scheme	8
C. Procedural history.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE CONDITIONAL PETITION.....	12
I. The Lower Court’s Treatment of the Excessive Fines Claim Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent.....	12
A. The decisions below conflict with this Court’s precedents applying the Excessive Fines Clause to civil punishments	12

B. The lower courts’ decisions conflict with standards established by this Court in *Kokesh v. S.E.C.* for determining when a civil sanction constitutes a punishment..... 15

II. Lower Courts Have Conflicting Approaches to Civil Confiscations Under the Excessive Fines Clause 17

CONCLUSION..... 22

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. *Hall v. Meisner*, Opinion and Order Granting Defendants Southfield Non-Profit Housing Corporation, Southfield Neighborhood Revitalization Initiative, LLC, Mitchell Simon, and E’toile Libbett’s Motion To Dismiss (ECF No. 31), ECF No. 65, 565 F.Supp.3d 928 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 4, 2021) CrossPet.App.1

2. *Hall v. Meisner*, Opinion and Order Granting Defendants City of Southfield, Frederick Zorn, Kenson Siver, Susan Ward-Witkowski, Gerald Witkowski, and Irvin Lowenberg’s Motion to Dismiss (ECF No. 34), ECF No. 66, 565 F.Supp.3d 953 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 4, 2021) CrossPet.App.45

3. *Hall v. Meisner*, Complaint (filed Aug. 18, 2020) (without exhibits) CrossPet.App.92

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	12–14, 16, 19–21
<i>Battlefield Builders, Inc. v. Swango</i> , 743 F.2d 1060 (4th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	16
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	20
<i>Child Labor Tax Case</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	14
<i>City of Dearborn Heights v. Wayne Cnty. Treasurer</i> , Nos. 327928, 327950, 2016 WL 6825434 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 17, 2016)	6
<i>Colorado Department of Labor and Employment v. Dami Hospitality, LLC</i> , 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S.Ct. 849 (2020)	20–21
<i>Dorce v. City of New York</i> , 608 F.Supp.3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	19
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> , 22 Cal.3d 388 (1978)	20
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022)	1

<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	17
<i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> , 325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	14–15
<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017)	15–16
<i>McNichols v. Comm’r</i> , 13 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Milwaukee Cnty. v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935)	14
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 37 Cal.4th 707 (2005)	19–20
<i>Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County</i> , 505 Mich. 429 (2020)	4, 8–11
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018)	17
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019)	12, 14, 16–17
<i>Toth v. United States</i> , 143 S.Ct. 552 (2023)	21
<i>Towers v. City of Chicago</i> , 173 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 1999)	18–19
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	12, 16–18, 20–21

<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>United States v. Toth</i> , 33 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Wilson v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 656 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. 2003)	21
<i>Wright v. Riveland</i> , 219 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Yates v. Pinellas Hematology & Oncology, P.A.</i> , 21 F.4th 1288 (11th Cir. 2021)	18

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. V	4, 10–11
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	i, 2, 13–14, 16, 18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361	2
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2462	15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78a	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78a(2)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78g(1)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78g(3)	8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78k(6) (2019)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78m (2017)	3, 10

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 12.5	2
Supreme Court Rule 29.4(c)	2

Other Authorities

City Resolution, City of Southfield (June 20, 2016)	3
Complaint, <i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , No. 2:18-cv-14086 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 28, 2018)	6
Complaint, Exh. B, <i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , No. 2:20-cv-12230-PDB-EAS (E.D. Mich. Aug. 18, 2020)	5
Opinion and Order, <i>In re Matter of Petition of the Treasurer of Oakland</i> , No. 17-159297-CZ (Mich. Cir. Ct. Nov. 6, 2018)	6
Order, <i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , No. 21-700 (6th Cir. Sept. 16, 2022)	2
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Meisner v. Hall</i> , No. 22-874 (Mar. 9, 2023)	1, 4–5
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , No. 22-166 (Aug. 19, 2022)	4

CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Petitioners Tawanda Hall, Curtis and Coretha Lee, and Kristina Govan respectfully petition for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, if the Court grants the Petition for Writ of Certiorari in *Meisner v. Hall*, No. 22-874.
